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Thank you for purchasing Kapro's 852G GREEN Prolaser®
Cross Line. You now own one of the most advanced laser tools
available. This manual will show you how to get the most out of
your laser tool.

APPLICATIONS

The 852G GREEN Prolaser® Cross Line is innovatively designed

for a very broad range of professional and DIY jobs, including:

+ Aligning tiles, cabinets, borders, moldings and trimmings

* Doors and windows installation

* All types of DIY jobs, including hanging shelves, pictures and
more

INCLUDED

Keep this user manual for future reference. ]
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- E[i FEATURES
KAPRO"

+ Automatically determine the horizontal and vertical plains

* Intersecting horizontal and vertical line projection

+ Self-level in automatic mode when the laser is positioned
within its self-leveling range

* Visual “out of leveling range” warning

* Pulse mode - emits pulses that can be detected by a detector

* The max. detectable range of the laser in pulse mode is
40m (130°)

+ Manual mode allows angular layout/marking

+ Locking mechanism to protect the pendulum during
transportation

+ 1/4" tripod adaptor

« Shock resistant rubberised casing

+ Compact size — fits in your toolbox

This device contains precision components
sensitive to external shock, impact or falls
that may compromise its functionality. Handle
with care to maintain its accuracy.




SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
\

This product is emitting radiation that is classified

As class Il according to EN 60825 -1

The laser radiation can cause serious eye injury

* Do not stare into the laser beam

* Do not position the laser beam so that it unintentionally
blinds you or others.

* Do not operate the laser level near children or let children
operate the laser level.

* Do not look into a laser beam using magnifying optical
devices such as binoculars or a telescope, as this will
increase the level of eye injury.

AWARNING: This product contains lead in solder and
certain Electrical parts contain chemicals which are
known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth
defects or other Reproductive harm.

k(CaIifornia Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6- Proposition 65)j

\

The green goggles are intended to enhance
the visibility of the laser beam. They will not
\protect your eyes against laser radiation. )




* Do not remove or deface warning labels on the laser level

* Do not disassemble the laser level. Laser radiation can
cause serious eye injury

* Do not drop the laser

* Do not use solvents to clean the laser

* Do not use in temperatures below -10°C or above 45°C

(14°F / 113°F)

* Do not operate the laser in explosive atmospheres such as
flammable liquids, gases or dust sparks from the tool can
cause ignition

« When not in use, turn off the power, engage the pendulum
lock and place the laser in the carrying pouch

* Make sure the pendulum lock mechanism is engaged
before transporting the laser

If the pendulum lock mechanism is not
engaged before transportation, internal
mechanical damage may occur.




BATTERY INSTALLATION & SAFETY

1. Press down on the latch and open the battery cover.

2. Insert 3 new AA batteries of the same brand according to
the polarity diagram on the inside of the battery cover.

3. Close the battery cover.

Lithium-lon Battery (optional) Installation

1.Press down on the latch to open the battery cover.

2.Insert a fully charged Li-lon
battery according to the polarity
diagram on the inside of the
battery cover.

3.Close the battery cover.

4.Can be charged with any 5V
charger and Type-C USB cable.




If the laser level will not be used for a long
period, remove the batteries from the battery
compartment. This will prevent batteries from
leaking and corrosion damage.

A WARNING: Batteries can deteriorate, leak or explode, and

can cause injury or fire.

1. Do not shorten the battery terminals.

2. Do not charge Alkaline batteries.

3. Do not mix old and new batteries.

4. Do not dispose of batteries into household waste.

5. Do not dispose batteries in fire.

6. Defective or dead batteries must be disposed according to
local regulations.

7. Keep the batteries out of reach of children.



OVERVIEW

1. On/0ff Locking Switch
2. Keypad
a. Pulse Mode button
b. Beam Selector button
¢. Manual Mode button

3. Laser output window
4, Battery cover
5. V4” tripod mount




- @ OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Working in Automatic mode (self-leveling):

In automatic mode the laser level will level itself in the range

of + 3° and will project a horizontal line, vertical line or both

lines simultaneously.

1. Remove the laser from its case and place it on a solid, flat,
vibration free surface or on a tripod.

2. Slide the locking switch #1 to the ON position. The laser
level will generate the crossed horizontal and vertical lines.

3. Choose the beams that you want to work with by pressing
the H/V button.

4. If the initial slope of the laser is beyond + 3° and the
automatic mode is activated, the laser lines will flash.
In this case, reposition the laser on a leveled surface.

5. Before moving the laser level, switch the laser to OFF.
This will lock the pendulum and protect your laser.




Working in Manual mode:
In Manual mode, the 852G’s self-leveling mechanism is disabled and
the laser lines can be set at any slope required. The laser beams will
flash every 3 seconds to let you know that you are working without
the self-leveling and the beams may not be leveled.
1. Press the Manual push button mode M. The laser will project
the cross lines.
2. Choose the beams that you want to work with by pushing
the Beam Selector push button H/V.
3. To mark a slope, tilt the laser using to reach the required angle.
4. To turn the manual mode off, press again the Manual
push button M.
5. While in Manual mode sliding the locking switch #1 from
OFF to ON will turn off the Manual mode. The automatic self -
leveling will be activated if the laser level is within the self —
leveling range.
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Working in Pulse mode with a detector:

For outdoor work under direct sunlight, or bright light

conditions, and for extended indoor ranges up to 40 meters,

use the Pulse mode with a detector.

When the pulse mode is activated, the laser lines will flash at

a very high frequency (invisible to the human eye). This will

allow the detector to detect the laser lines. The pulse mode

can be activated in both Automatic and Manual modes.

1. To turn the Pulse mode on , press the P button.

2. When activated, a slight reduction in laser line brightness
will occur.

3. To turn the Pulse mode off, press the P button again.

4. Laser lines brightness will return to previous brightness.



MAINTENANCE

To maintain the accuracy of your project, check the accuracy
of your laser level according to the field calibration tests
procedures.

+ Change the batteries when the laser beams begin to dim.

+ Wipe the aperture lens and the body of the laser level with a
clean soft cloth. Do not use solvents.

* Although the laser level is dust and dirt resistant to a certain
degree, do not store in dusty places as a long term exposure
may damage internal moving parts.

« If the laser level is exposed to water, dry the laser level
before returning it to the carrying case to prevent corrosion
damages.

* Remove the batteries if the laser level is not used for a long
period of time to prevent corrosion damages.




- Eg FIELD CALIBRATION TEST
KAPRDY

This laser level left the factory fully calibrated.
Kapro recommends that the user will check the accuracy of the
laser periodically, or if the unit falls or is mishandled.
To do so first check the height accuracy of the horizontal line,
then check the levelling accuracy of the horizontal line, and
finally check the leveling accuracy of the vertical line.
Checking the Height Accuracy of the Horizontal Line.
(Up and down deviation)
1) Set up the laser on a tripod or on a solid surface between
two walls A and B, approximately 5 meters apart.
2) Position the laser level approximately 0.5 meter from wall A
3) Unlock the pendulum and press the button to project the
horizontal and the vertical cross lines towards wall A.
4) Mark on the wall the center of the cross lines as atl
(see figure # 1).

approximately 5m

<_'05 m Figure #1




5) Turn the laser 180° towards wall B, and mark on the wall
the center of the cross lines as b1 (see figure 2).

A 180° B

S/

Figure # 2

6) Move the laser level towards wall B and position it
approximately 0.5 meter from wall B.
7) Mark on wall B the center of the cross lines as b2

(see figure 3).
A B\
xal |
Figure # 3 -



8) Turn the laser 180° towards wall A, and mark on the wall the
center of the cross lines as a2 (see figure 4).

A 180°| B
alx
7T
Figure # 4
9) Measure the distances:
Aa= la2-al|
Ab= |b1-b2|

10) The difference | Aa — Ab| should not be more than 3 mm,
otherwise to send the laser level to a qualified technician
for repairs.

Checking the Level Accuracy of Horizontal Line.

(Side to side inclination)

1) Set up the laser on a tripod or on a solid surface at a distance
of approximately 1.5 meters from a wall 5 meter long.

2) Unlock the pendulum and press the button to project the
horizontal and the vertical cross lines towards the wall.



3) Mark point a1 on the wall, in the middle of the horizontal line
at the left edge of the horizontal line (see figure 5).

Figure #5

4) Turn the laser level counterclockwise until the right edge of
the horizontal line reach’s near a1, mark a point a2 on the wall
in the middle of the horizontal line (see figure 6).

Figure #6



5) The distance between a1 and a2, should not be more than
1.5mm otherwise to send the laser level to a qualified
technician for repairs.

Checking the Accuracy of the Vertical line.

1) Hang approximately 4 meter plumb line on a wall.

2) After the plumb line has settled, Mark point a1 on the wall
behind the plumb line near the plumb cone. (see figure 7).

Figure #7

3) Set up the laser on a tripod or on a solid surface in front of the
wall at a distance of approximately 2 meters.

4) Unlock the pendulum, and press the button to project the
vertical line toward the plumb line.

5) Turn the laser so that the vertical line will merge with the
plumb line below the hanging point.




6) Mark point a2 on the wall, in the middle of the vertical line at
the same height of a1. (see figure 8).
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Figure # 8

7) The distance between a1 and a2, should not be more than
1.5mm, otherwise to send the laser level to a qualified technician
for repairs.



- Es SPECIFICATIONS
KAPRO"

Laser beams Vertical and horizontal cross lines
output pattern Horizontal line

Vertical line
Laser range * Indoor - up to 20m (65ft)

+ Outdoor with detector up to 40m (130f)
Accuracy +0.3mm/m (£0.0003in/in)
Fan angle 120° £5°

Self-leveling range | £3°

Laser line width 2 mm=0.5mm/5m
(0.10” £0.02" at 20’ )

Wavelength 515 £5nm - Laser Class I
Power supply 3 AA batteries included

3.7V Li-lon battery pack (optional)
Battery life up to 15 hours of continuous operation

Li-lon battery pack — up to 7hr
Operating temp -10° C +45° C (14°F +113°F)

Storage temp -20° C +70° C (-4°F +140°F)
Water & dust proof | IP54
Dimensions 8.6cm x 6.4cm x 6.6cm

(3.4"x2.5"x2.6")

Weight included 280gr+10gr
batteries (0.6lbs +0.350z )




WARRANTY

This product is covered by a two year limited warranty against defects

in materials and workmanship. The warranty does not cover products

that are used improperly, altered, or repaired without Kapro's approval,

nor a process of recalibration if needed.

REPAIR AND CALIBRATION PROCEDURE

1. If your product requires repair or calibration, please return it to the
point of sale, alongside your proof of purchase.

2. After a return authorization procedure is initiated, the laser level will
be sent to an authorized repair lab.

3. Once completed, the product will be returned to a point of sale of your
choice for collection.

COSTS AND WARRANTY

* Products under warranty will be shipped and repaired free of charge.

* In case of products that are not under warranty, you will be notified by

the dealer of the estimated cost for the repair, before the beginning of
the process.

The serial number sticker is positioned inside the battery compartment.

CE CONFORMITY CERTIFICATE

This product meets the standards of the Electromagnetic Compatibility

(EMC) established by the European Directive 2014/30/EU and the Low

Voltage Directive (LVD) 2014/35/EU

EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We declare under our responsibility that the product 852G is in accordance

with the requirements of the Community Directives and Regulations:

2014/30/EU

2011/65/EU

EN60825-1: 2014

EN61326-1: 2013




Gracias por su compra del Kapro 852G Prolaser® Cross Line
GREEN. Usted posee ahora una de las herramientas laser mas
avanzadas disponibles. Este manual le mostrara cémo sacar el
maximo provecho de su herramienta laser.

APLICACIONES

El 852G Prolaser® Cross Line GREEN esta disefiado de

manera innovadora para una gama muy amplia de trabajos

profesionales y de bricolaje (DIY), incluyendo:

+ Alineacién de azulejos, armarios, bordes, molduras v ribetes

* Instalacion de puertas y ventanas

+ Todo tipo de trabajos de bricolaje (DIY), incluyendo colgar
estanterias, cuadros y mas

40m/130° c E gl

INCLUIDAS

Guarde este manual del usuario para
consultarlo en el futuro.
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- EE CARACTERISTICAS

* Esta herramienta laser determina autométicamente los
planos horizontal y vertical

« El laser proyecta la interseccion de lineas horizontales y
verticales

* Auto-nivel en el modo automatico cuando el laser se
coloca dentro de su rango de autonivelacién.

* Advertencia visual y sonora para la posicion “fuera de nivel”

* El modo de pulso emite pulsos que pueden ser detectados por
un detector.

* El alcance maximo de deteccion del laser en el modo de pulso
es de 40m (130").

* EI modo manual permite el trazado/marcacién angular

+ Mecanismo de bloqueo para proteger el péndulo durante el
transporte.

* Adaptador para tripode de 1/4"

+ Carcasa de goma resistente a impactos

* Tamafio compacto — cabe en su caja de herramientas

Este dispositivo contiene componentes
de precision sensibles a caidas o golpes e
impactos externos, que pueden afectar su
funcionalidad — manéjelo con cuidado para
mantener su precision.




INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
)

Este producto emite radiacion clasificada como de
Clase Il segun la norma EN 60825 -1 %

La radiacion laser puede causar lesiones

oculares graves

* No mire directamente al rayo laser

* No posicione el haz de laser de modo que enceguezca sin
querer a otras personas o a usted mismo.

* No opere el nivel laser cerca de nifios, ni permita a los
nifios utilizar el nivel laser.

+ No mire a un rayo laser utilizando equipos oOpticos de
aumento, tal como prismaticos o telescopio, ya que esto
aumentara el nivel de lesion ocular.

AADVERTENCIA: Este producto contiene plomo en las

soldaduras, y ciertas partes eléctricas contienen productos

quimicos que son reconocidos por el Estado de California
como causantes de cancer, defectos de nacimiento u otros
dafios reproductivos.(California Health & Safety Code Section

\.25249.6- Proposition 65) J

Las gafas de color verde estan destinadas
a mejorar la visibilidad del haz de laser. No
protegeran sus ojos contra la radiacion laser.




+ No quite ni destruya las etiquetas de advertencia del nivel
laser.

* No desarme el nivel laser, la radiacién laser puede causar
lesiones oculares graves.

* No deje caer el laser.

* No utilice disolventes para limpiar la unidad laser.

* No debe usarse en temperaturas inferiores a -10°C o supe
riores a 45°C (14°F / 113°F)

* No opere el laser en atmdsferas explosivas, tales como
liquidos inflamables, gases o polvo. Las chispas de la
herramienta pueden causar ignicion.

* Cuando no esté en uso, apague la unidad, enganche el
blogueo del péndulo, y coloque el laser en el estuche de
transporte.

* Asegurese de que el mecanismo de blogueo del péndulo
esté activado antes de transportar el laser.

Si el mecanismo de bloqueo del péndulo no
esta activado antes del transporte, se podria
producir dafio mecanico interno.




INSTALACION DE PILAS Y SEGURIDAD

1. Presione el pestillo hacia abajo y retire la tapa de las baterias.

2. Inserte 3 baterias AA nuevas de igual marca en el interior de
la tapa de las baterias, de acuerdo con el diagrama de
polaridad. (

3. Vuelva a colocar la tapa de
las baterias.

Instalacion de la bateria de iones de litio (opcional)

1. Presione el pestillo para abrir |a tapa de la bateria.

2. Inserte una bateria de iones [ )
de litio completamente cargada
de acuerdo con el diagrama
de polaridad en el interior de
la tapa de la bateria.

3. Cierre la tapa de la bateria.

4. Se puede cargar con cualquier
cargador de 5V y cable USB
Tipo-C.




Si el nivel laser no se utiliza durante un largo
periodo, retire las baterias del compartimiento
de baterias. Esto evitara que ocurran fugas de
las baterias y danos de corrosion.

A ADVERTENCIA: Las baterias pueden deteriorarse, producir

fugas o explosiones, y pueden causar lesiones o incendios.

1. No acorte los terminales de las baterias.

2. No recargue las baterias alcalinas.

3. No mezcle baterias viejas y nuevas.

4. No deseche las baterias en la basura hogarena.

5. No deseche las baterias en el fuego.

6. Las baterias defectuosas o gastadas deben desecharse de
acuerdo con las normativas locales.

7. Mantenga las baterias fuera del alcance de los nifios.



DESCRIPCION GENERAL

1. Interruptor de bloqueo de encendido/apagado
(On/0ff)

2. Teclado

a. Botdn de modo manual

b. Botdn selector de haz

¢. Botdn de modo pulso

3. Ventana de salida del laser
4. Tapa de las baterias
5. Montaje de tripode de 14”




- Eg INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIO
KAPRDY

Trabajo en modo automatico (autonivelante):

En modo automatico, el nivel laser se nivelara

automaticamente en el rango de + 3°, y proyectara horizontal

o verticalmente 0 ambos rayos simultdneamente.

1. Retire el laser del estuche y coléquelo sobre una superficie
plana sélida y libre de vibraciones, o sobre un tripode.

2. Gire el interruptor de bloqueo #1 a la posicién ON
(encendido); el nivel laser generara las lineas horizontales
y verticales.

3. Elija los rayos con los que desea trabajar, presionando el
botdn pulsador de rayos H/V

4. Sila pendiente inicial del laser esta méas alla de + 3°
y esta activado el modo automatico, las lineas de laser
parpadearan.
En este caso, reposicione el laser colocandolo sobre una
superficie mas nivelada.

5. Antes de mover el nivel laser, cambie el interruptor de
bloqueo #1 a la posicion OFF (apagado), esto bloqueara el
péndulo y protegera su laser.




Trabajo en modo manual:

En modo Manual, el mecanismo de auto-nivelacion del 852G esta
desactivado, y las lineas de laser se pueden ajustar a cualquier
pendiente que se requiera. Los rayos laser parpadearan cada 3
segundos para informarle que esta trabajando sin la nivelacién
automatica, y los rayos podrian no estar nivelados.

1.

Presione el botdn pulsador de modo Manual M . El laser
proyectara las lineas cruzadas.

. Elija los rayos con los que desea trabajar, presionando el boton

pulsador de seleccion de rayos H/V

. Para marcar una pendiente, incline el laser para alcanzar el

angulo requerido.

. Para desactivar el modo manual, presione nuevamente el

boton pulsador M

. Mientras se esta en modo Manual, al cambiar el interruptor

de bloqueo #1 de OFF a ON se desactivara el modo Manual. La
nivelacion automatica se activara si el nivel laser esta dentro del
rango de autonivelacion.



4 1 )

Trabajo en modo de Pulsos con un detector:

Para trabajar al aire libre bajo luz solar directa o0 en condiciones

de mucho brillo, y para los rangos de interior extendidos hasta 40

metros, use el modo de Pulsos con un detector.

Cuando se activa el modo de pulsos, las lineas de laser

parpadearan a muy alta frecuencia (invisible para el ojo humano);

esto permitira que el detector detecte las lineas de laser.

1. EI modo de pulsos puede ser activado en los modos automatico
y manual.

2. Para activar el modo de pulsos, presione el boton P .

3. Cuando se enciende el modo de pulsos, la luminosidad de las
lineas laser se reduce un poco.

4. Para apagar el modo de pulsos, presione nuevamente el botén P,
la luminosidad de las lineas laser se incrementara.



MANTENIMIENTO

Para mantener la exactitud de su proyecto, verifique la
precision de su nivel laser de acuerdo con los procedimientos
de pruebas de calibracion de campo.

+ Cambie las baterias cuando los rayos laser comiencen a
atenuarse.

* Limpie el lente de apertura y el cuerpo del nivel laser
utilizando un pafio suave y limpio. No utilice disolventes.

* Aunque el nivel laser es resistente al polvo y la suciedad
en cierta medida, no lo almacene en lugares polvorientos,
ya que una exposicion de largo plazo puede dafar las
piezas moviles internas.

* Si el nivel laser se expone al agua, secarlo antes de
devolverlo al estuche a fin de impedir dafios de corrosién.

* Retire las baterias si no utiliza el nivel laser durante un
largo periodo de tiempo, para evitar dafios de corrosion.



Este nivel laser sale de fabrica totalmente calibrado.

Kapro recomienda que el usuario compruebe la precision del

laser periédicamente, o cuando la unidad se cae, 0 cuando

se manipula en forma indebida. Para ello, compruebe en

primer lugar la precision de la altura de la linea horizontal, a

continuacién compruebe la exactitud de nivelacién de la linea

horizontal, y finalmente compruebe la precision de nivelacion

de la linea vertical.

Comprobacion de la precision de altura de la linea

horizontal. (desviacion hacia abajo y hacia arriba)

1) Instale el laser sobre un tripode o sobre una superficie
stlida entre dos paredes A y B, separadas por unos 5 metros.

2) Posicione el nivel laser aproximadamente a 0.5 metros de la
pared A

3) Desbloquee el péndulo y pulse el boton para proyectar las
lineas cruzadas verticales y horizontales hacia la pared A.

4) Marque en la pared el centro de las lineas cruzadas como
al (verlafigura # 1).

aproximadamente 5m

05m Figura # 1



5) Gire el laser 180° hacia la pared B, y marque en la pared
el centro de las lineas cruzadas como b1 (ver la figura # 2).

Figura # 2

6) Mueva el nivel laser hacia la pared B y posiciénelo
aproximadamente a 0.5 metros de la pared B.

7) Marque en la pared B el centro de las lineas cruzadas
como b2 (ver la figura # 3).

A B
xa b1

—fx b2

Figura # 3 s




8) Gire el laser 180° hacia la pared A, y marque en la pared el
centro de las lineas cruzadas como a2 (ver la figura # 4).

A 180°| B
alx
7T
9) Mida las distancias: Figura #4
Aa=|a2-al|
Ab=|b1-b2|

10) La diferencia | Aa — Ab| no debe ser de mas de 3 mm.,, si
no es asi envie el nivel laser a un técnico cualificado para
su reparacion.

Gomprobacion de la precision de nivelado de la linea

horizontal. (Inclinacion de lado a lado)

1) Instale el laser sobre un tripode o sobre una superficie solida
a una distancia de aproximadamente 1.5 metros de una pared
de 5 metros de largo.

2) Desbloquee el péndulo y pulse el boton para proyectar las
lineas cruzadas verticales y horizontales hacia la pared.



3) Marque el punto a1 en la pared, en el medio de la linea
horizontal en el borde izquierdo de la linea horizontal (ver la
figura # 5).

Figura #5

4) Gire el nivel laser en sentido contrario dé las manecillas del
reloj hasta que el borde derecho de la linea horizontal llegue
cerca de a1, marque un punto a2 en la pared en medio de la
linea horizontal (ver la figura # 6).

Figura # 6




10) La distancia entre a1y a2 no debe ser de mas de 1.5 mm,
si no es asi envie el nivel laser a un técnico cualificado para
su reparacion.

Verificar la exactitud de la linea vertical.

1) Cuelgue una plomada de aproximadamente 4 metros en una pared.

2) Después de asentada la plomada, marque el punto a1 en
la pared detras de la linea de plomada cerca del cono de la
plomada. (ver la figura # 7).

aproximadamente 4m

Figura #7

3) Instale el laser sobre un tripode o sobre una superficie sélida
frente a la pared, a una distancia de aproximadamente 2 metros.

4) Desbloquee el péndulo y pulse el boton para proyectar la
linea vertical hacia la linea de plomada.

5) Gire el laser de modo que la linea vertical se fusione con la
linea de plomada por debajo del punto de suspension.



6) Marque el punto a2 en la pared, en el medio de la linea vertical
a la misma altura de a1. (ver la la figura # 8).

/
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Figura#8

7) La distancia entre a1 y a2 no debe ser de mas de 1.5 mm.,
si no es asi envie el nivel Iaser a un técnico cualificado para su
reparacion.



Patrén de salida de rayos
laser

Lineas cruzadas verticales y
horizontales
Linea horizontal; Linea vertical

Rango del laser

* Eninteriores - 20m
* En exteriores con detector 40m

Precision £0.3mm/m (£0.0003in/in)
Angulo de barrido de 120° +5°
Rango de autonivelacion | £3°

Ancho de linea laser

2 mm=0.5mm/5m

Longitud de onda

515 +5nm - Léaser de Clase Il

Fuente de alimentacion

3 baterias AA, 3.7V la bateria de
iones de litio (opcional)

Duracion de la bateria

15 horas de funcionamiento continuo
la bateria de iones de litio 7 horas

Temperatura de
funcionamiento

-10° C +45° C (14°F +113°F)

Temperatura de
almacenamiento

-20° C +60° C (-4°F +140°F)

Resistente al agua y al
polvo

P54

Dimensiones

8.6cm x 6.4cm x6.6cm

Peso

280gr+10gr (0.6lbs £0.350z)




GARANTIA

Este producto est4 cubierto por una garantia limitada de dos afios en

materiales y mano de obra. La garantia no cubre productos que sean

utilizados de forma inapropiada, alterados o reparados sin la aprobacion

de Kapro, ni un proceso de recalibracion en caso de ser necesario

PROCEDIMIENTO DE REPARACION Y CALIBRACION

1. Si su producto requiere reparacion o calibracion, devuélvalo al punto de
venta junto con su comprobante de compra.

2. Después de iniciar un procedimiento de autorizacion de retorno, el nivel
laser sera enviado a un laboratorio de reparacion autorizado.

3. Una vez completado, el producto sera devuelto a un punto de venta de
su eleccion para su recogida.

COSTOS Y GARANTIA

* Los productos bajo garantia seran enviados y reparados sin costo.

* En caso de productos que no estén en garantia, el vendedor le notificara

el costo estimado de la reparacion antes del inicio del proceso.

La pegatina con el nimero de serie esta colocada dentro del compartimento

de bateria.

CERTIFICADO DE CONFORMIDAD CE

Este producto cumple con las normas de Compatibilidad Electromagnética

(CEM) establecido por la Directiva Europea 2014/30/EU y el Reglamento

para baja tension 2014/35/EU.

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD CE

Declaramos bajo nuestra responsabilidad, que el producto: 852G esta en

acuerdo con los requisitos de las directivas y reglamentos siguientes:

2014/30/EU

2011/65/EU

EN60825-1: 2014

EN61326-1: 2013




Nous vous félicitons pour votre achat du 852G Prolaser® Cross
Line GREEN Kapro. Vous étes en possession de I'un des outils
laser les plus avancés du marché. Ce manuel décrit comment
tirer le meilleur parti de votre outil laser.

APPLICATIONS

De conceptioninnovante, le 852G Prolaser® Cross Line GREEN

se destine a de trés nombreuses taches professionnelles ou de

bricolage, notamment:

+ Alignement de carrelage, placards, rives, moulures et boiseries

* Pose de portes et fenétres

* Tous types de travaux de bricolage, notamment la pose
d'étagéres, de cadres, efc.

oo

Conservez ce mode d'emploi a titre de
référence.

.
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| <] Foncrions

* Cet outil laser détermine automatiquement les plans horizontal
et vertical

* Le laser projette les lignes verticale et horizontale croisées

* Auto-nivellement en mode automatique lorsque le laser est
placé dans la portée d'auto-nivellement

+ Alerte « hors portée » visuelle et sonore

* Le mode impulsion émet des impulsions détectables
par un détecteur

* La portée détectable maximale du laser en mode impulsion est
de 40 métres (130).

+ Mode manuel pour le tragage et le marquage d'angle

+ Systéme de verrouillage de protection du balancier durant le
transport transportation.

+ Adaptateur trépied 1/4"

* Boitier antichoc en caoutchouc

+ Taille compacte - tient dans la caisse a outils

Cet appareil contient des piéces de précision
sensibles aux chocs externes, aux impacts
et a la chute, cela pourrait compromettre sa
fonctionnalité. Manipuler avec soin pour
maintenir sa précision.




CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
*

Ce produit émet un rayonnement de classe 2 % %

selon la norme EN 60825 -1
Le rayonnement laser peut entrainer de graves lésions oculaires
* Ne pas regarder dans le faisceau laser
* Ne pas placer le faisceau laser de sorte qu'il pointe en
direction de vos yeux ou des yeux d'autrui
* Ne pas utiliser le niveau laser a proximité d'enfants
ou laisser des enfants utiliser le niveau laser
* Ne pas regarder dans le faisceau laser avec un matériel
optique grossissant, des jumelles ou un télescope par
exemple, pouvant aggraver les Iésions oculaires.
AATTENTION: Ce produit contient des soudures au plomb
et certaines piéces électriques contiennent des produits
chimiques connus de I'Etat de Californie pour causer le cancer,
des malformations congénitales ou des dangers pour la
reproduction (section 25249.6, proposition 65 du Code de
\ santé et de sécurité de la Californie) Y,

REMARQUE

Les lunettes vertes sont destinées a améliorer
lavisibilité dufaisceaulaser. Elles ne protégent
pas les yeux contre le rayonnement laser.




* Ne pas retirer ou dégrader les étiquettes d'avertissement

apposées sur le niveau laser

* Ne pas démonter le niveau laser, le rayonnement laser
pou vant gravement endommager I'ceil.

* Ne pas faire chuter 'appareil

* Ne pas employer de solvant pour nettoyer I'appareil

* Ne pas utiliser a des températures inférieures a - 10°C ou
supérieures a 45°C (14°F - 113°F)

* Ne pas utiliser en environnement inflammable
tel qu'en présence de liquides, gaz ou poussiéres
inf ammables. Les étincelles de I'outil sont inflammables.

* Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, éteindre I'appareil, retirer les
piles, verrouiller le balancier et placer le laser dans sa
sacoche de transport.

« S'assurer que le mécanisme de verrouillage du balancier
est engagé avant de transporter le laser

Le non verrouillage du balancier avant le
transport est susceptible d'endommager le
mécanisme interne.




INSTALLATION DES PILES ET SECURITE

1. Appuyez sur le loquet et ouvrez le couvercle de la batterie.

2. Insérez 3 nouvelles piles AA de la méme marque,
conformément au diagramme de polarité situé a l'intérieur du
couvercle de la batterie. [

3. Fermez le couvercle de piles.

~

Installation de la batterie au lithium-ion (en option)

1. Ouvrir le couvercle de la pile en appuyant sur le loquet.

2.Insérez une pile Li-lon
completement chargée
conformément au schéma de
polarité affiché sur la face
intérieure du couvercle de la pile.

3.Fermez le couvercle de la pile.

4. Peut étre chargée avec
n'importe quel chargeur 5V et
cable USB Type-C.




En cas de non utilisation prolongée du niveau
laser, retirez les piles du compartiment afin
d'éviter toute fuite ou corrosion.

A ATTENTION: les piles peuvent se détériorer, fuir ou

exploser, et causer des blessures ou un incendie.

1. Ne pas raccourcir les bornes des piles.

2. Ne pas recharger des piles alcalines.

3. Ne pas mélanger des piles neuves et anciennes.

4. Ne pas jeter les piles aux ordures ménageéres.

5. Ne pas jeter les piles au feu.

6. Les piles défectueuses ou usagées doivent étre mises au
rebut conformément a la réglementation en vigueur.

7. Tenir les piles hors de portée des enfants.



VUE D'ENSEMBLE

1. Interrupteur On/Off
2. Bloc de touches
a. Bouton de mode manuel
b. Bouton de sélection de faisceau
c. Bouton de mode impulsion impulsion

3. Fenétre de projection laser
4. Couvercle de piles
5. Adaptateur trépied 14”

2




- @ UTILISATION

Fonctionnement en mode automatique (auto-nivellement) :

En mode automatique, le niveau laser se met a niveau dans une

plage de + 3 ° et projettera une ligne horizontale ou verticale ou

les deux simultanément.

1.Retirez le laser du boitier et placez-le sur une surface solide,

plane et sans vibration ou sur un trépied.

2. Faites glisser l'interrupteur de verrouillage n 1° sur la position
MARCHE ; Le niveau laser générera les lignes horizontales et
verticales croisées.

3. Choisissez les faisceaux avec lesquels vous voulez travailler
en appuyant sur le bouton poussoir des faisceaux H/V

4. Sila pente initiale du laser est supérieure a = 3° et que le
mode automatique est activé, les lignes laser clignoteront.
Dans ce cas, repositionnez le laser sur une surface plus plane.

5. Avant de déplacer le niveau laser, placez l'interrupteur de
verrouillage n°1 en position ARRET, ce qui verrouillera le
pendule et protégera votre niveau laser.




Utilisation en mode manuel

En mode manuel, le mécanisme d'auto-nivellement du 852G est

désactivé et les lignes laser peuvent étre réglées sur n'importe

quelle pente. Les faisceaux laser clignoteront toutes les 3 secondes

pour vous indiquer que vous travaillez sans I'auto-nivellement et que

les faisceaux peuvent ne pas étre nivelés.

1. Appuyez sur le bouton poussoir du Mode manuel M . Le laser
projettera les lignes transversalews.

2. Choisissez les faisceaux avec lesquels vous voulez travailler en
appuyant sur le bouton poussoir de sélection des faisceaux H/V

3. Pour marquer une pente, inclinez le laser afin d'atteindre 'angle requis.

4. Pour désactiver le mode manuel, appuyez & nouveau sur le
bouton M (Manuel)

5. En mode manuel, faire glisser l'interrupteur de verrouillage n°1
de la position ARRET vers la position MARCHE désactive le mode
manuel. L'auto-nivellement est activé si le niveau laser se trouve
dans la plage d'auto-nivellement.



~N

Utilisation en mode impulsion avec un détecteur

Pour les travaux en extérieur sous la lumiére directe du soleil

ou dans des conditions trés lumineuses et pour des portées

intérieures étendues jusqu'a 40 métres, utilisez le mode pulsé

avec détecteur.

Lorsque le mode pulsé est activé, les lignes laser clignotent a

trés haute fréquence (invisible a I'ceil humain), ce qui permet

au détecteur de détecter les lignes laser.

1. Le mode pulsé peut étre activé en modes automatique et
manuel.

2. Pour activer le mode pulsé, appuyez sur le bouton P .

3. Lorsque le mode pulsé est activé, la luminosité des lignes
laser diminue un peu.

4. Pour désactiver le mode pulsé, appuyez a nouveau sur le
bouton P, la luminosité des lignes laser augmente.



ENTRETIEN

Afin de garantir la précision de votre projet, vérifier 'exactitude
de votre niveau laser en utilisant les procédures d'étalonnage
sur le terrain.

* Changez les piles lorsque l'intensité des faisceaux laser faiblit.

* Nettoyez la fenétre de projection et le boitier du niveau laser
a l'aide d'un chiffon propre et doux. N'utilisez pas de solvants.

* Bien que le niveau laser soit résistant a I'eau et a la poussiere,
ne le remisez pas en un endroit poussiéreux, une longue
exposition étant susceptible d'endommager des piéces mobiles
internes.

* Si le niveau laser est exposé a l'eau, essuyez-le avant de le
remiser dans son boitier de transport pour éviter tout risque de
corrosion.

* En cas de non-utilisation prolongée de I'appareil, retirez les
piles pour éviter tout risque de corrosion.



@, TEST D'ETALONNAGE

Le niveau laser quitte I'usine entiérement étalonné.

Kapro recommande de vérifier réguliérement le niveau,

et impérativement aprés une chute ou une erreur de

manipulation. Pour ce faire, il est nécessaire de vérifier,

dans l'ordre, la précision de hauteur de la ligne horizontale,

la précision de nivellement de la ligne horizontale, et enfin la

précision de nivellement de la ligne verticale.

Vérification de la précision de hauteur de la ligne

horizontale (écart haut/bas)

1) Posez le laser sur un trépied ou une surface solide, entre
deux murs A et B distants d'environ 5 metres.

2) Placez le niveau laser & environ 50 cm du mur A.

3) Déverrouillez le balancier et appuyez sur le bouton pour
projeter les lignes horizontale et verticale croisées sur le mur A.

4) Marquez la position du croisement des ligne sur le mur,
comme point a1 (voir illustration 1)

{ ‘ . B
5 metres environ
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5) Tournez le laser de 180° vers le mur B, et marquez sur

le mur le centre des lignes croisées, comme point b1
(voir illustration 2).

A 180° / B
1 )

al | 2

(1)

illustration 2

6) Déplacez le niveau laser face au mur B, a environ 50 cm
du mur.

7) Marquez sur le mur B le croisement des lignes comme
point b2.(voir illustration 3)

A B
xa b1

illustration 3 T —




8) Tournez le laser de 180° en direction du mur A, et marquez
sur le mur le croisement des lignes comme point a2
(voir illustration 4).

A 180°| B

xb1
xb2

illustration 4
9) Mesurez les distances :

Aa= [a2-al|
Ab= |b1-b2|
10) La différence | Aa — Ab| doit étre inférieure & 3 mm,
dans le cas contraire, le niveau laser doit étre examiné par
un technicien agréé.
Vérification de la précision de nivellement de la ligne
horizontale (inclinaison latérale)
1) Placez le laser sur un trépied ou une surface solide, a une
distance d'environ 1,5 m d'un mur de 5 m de long.
2) Déverrouillez le balancier et appuyez sur le bouton pour
projeter les lignes horizontale et verticale croisées sur le mur.



3) Marquez le point a1 sur le mur, a I'extrémité gauche de la
ligne horizontale (voir illustration 5).

illustration 5

4) Tournez le niveau laser dans le sens antihoraire jusqu'a ce
que l'extrémité droite de la ligne horizontale soit au niveau de
a1, et marquez le point a2 sur le mur, sur la ligne horizontale
(voir illustration 6).

illustration 6



5) La distance entre a1 et a2 ne doit pas excéder 1.5 mm.
Dans le cas contraire, le niveau laser doit étre examiné par un
technicien agréé.

Vérification de la précision de la ligne verticale

1) Suspendez & un mur un fil a plomb d'environ 4 métres.

2) Une fois le fil & plomb en équilibre, marquez le point a1 sur le
mur derriére le fil @ plomb, a cdté du plomb (voir illustration 7).
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illustration 7

3) Placez le laser sur un trépied ou une surface solide, face au
mur, a une distance d'environ 2 metres.

4) Déverrouillez le balancier et appuyez sur le bouton pour
projeter la ligne verticale en direction du fil & plomb.

5) Tournez le laser afin que la ligne verticale se superpose avec
le fil a plomb sous le point de suspension.



6) Sur le mur, marquez le point a2 au milieu de la ligne verticale et
a la méme hauteur que a1 (voir illustration 8).

\
»

illustration 8

7) La distance entre a1 et a2 ne doit pas excéder 1.5 mm,
dans le cas contraire, le niveau laser doit étre examiné par un
technicien agréé.
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KAPRO

CARACTERISTIQUES

Sorties faisceaux laser

Lignes horizontale et verticale croisées
Ligne horizontale
Ligne verticale

Portée laser * Intérieur - 20 m (65 ft)
« Extérieur avec détecteur 40 m (130 ft)
Précision £0.3mm/m (£0.0003in/in)
Angle ventilateur 120° £5°
Plage d'auto-nivellement | £3°

Largeur de ligne laser

2 mm (£ 0,5mm) & 5 métres

Longueur d'onde 515 £5nm - Laser de classe 2

Alimentation 3 piles AA, 3.7V la batterie au lithium-
ion (en option)

Autonomie 15 heures de fonctionnement continu

la batterie au lithium-ion 7 heures

Température de service

-10° C +45° C (14°F +113°F)

Température d'entreposage

-20° C +60° C ( -4°F +140°F)

Résistance a l'eau et a la
poussiéere

IP54

Dimensions

8.6cm x 6.4cm x6.6cm

Poids avec piles

280gr+10gr
(0.6lbs £0.350z )




GARANTIE

Ce produit est couvert par une garantie limitée de deux ans sur les
défauts matériels et sur les défauts de fabrication. La garantie ne
couvre pas les produits utilisés de fagon incorrecte, modifiés ou
réparés sans l'approbation de Kapro, ni une procédure d’étalonnage
si celle-ci s'avere nécessaire. )
PROCEDURE DE REPARATION ET D'ETALONNAGE
1. Si votre produit nécessite une réparation ou un étalonnage, veuillez
le retourner au point de vente, accompagné de votre preuve d'achat.
2. Une fois la procédure d'autorisation de retour initiée, le niveau laser
sera envoyé a un laboratoire de réparation agréeé.
3. Une fois la réparation terminée, le produit sera renvoyé au point de
vente de votre choix pour y étre récupéré.
COUTS ET GARANTIE
* Les produits sous garantie seront expédiés et réparés gratuitement.
* Pour les produits qui ne sont pas sous garantie, le revendeur
vous informera du colt estimé de la réparation avant le début de la
procédure de réparation.

L'étiquette de numéro de série se trouve a l'intérieur du compartiment
apiles. ]

CERTIFICAT DE CONFORMITE CE

Ceproduitestconforme auxnormes de compatibilité électromagnétique
(CEM) établi par la directive européenne 2014/30/EU et le reglement
pour basse tension 2014/35/EU. |

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE CE

Nous déclarons sous notre responsabilité que le produit: 852G est
conforme aux exigences et réglementations suivantes :

2014/30/EU

2011/65/EU

EN60825-1: 2014

EN61326-1: 2013



Komnanns Kapro 6narogaput Bac 3a Bblbop 852G
Prolaser® Cross Line Laser. Tenepb Bam npuHaanexut
OOVH W3 camblX MepedoBblX U3  CYLIECTBYHLLMX
Nas3epHbIX WHCTPYMEHTOB. JTO PYKOBOACTBO MOMOXET
BaM 9KCMyaTUpOBaTb MHCTPYMEHT C MaKCUMasnbHOM
3(h(PEKTUBHOCTHIO.

OBAACTU NMPUMEHEHUA
HHOBaLMOHHBI NasepHblil ypoBeHb 852G Prolaser®
Cross Line Laser GREEN no3sBonset BbINonHsATb caMble
pasnnyHble NPodheccoHanbHbIe U NbUTENLCKMe
paboThl, BKMKOYas:
* 06NNLOBKY NANTKOM, YCTAHOBKY NOABECHBIX
LWwkadpoB, 6OpAOPOB N MONAMHIOB, NOKNENKY 060€B;
* YCTaHOBKY BEPEI 1 OKOH;
* BCe paboTbl, BbINOMHSAEMbIE CBOUMU pyKamM,
BKMOYast KpENneHne NomnokK, KapTuH 1 MHOroe Apyroe.

el P CERD |5

BXOAAT

m CoxpaHuTe 3T0 PyKOBOACTBO

AAA MTOCACGAYIOLLLETO UCMTOAb30BAHUA.
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* OTOT Na3epHbI MHCTPYMEHT aBTOMATUYECKM BbIPABHMBAETCS
MO roOPU30HTamNbHOMN 1 BEPTUKASIbHOW NIIOCKOCTSM.

* JlasepHblil ypoBeHb NpoeLmpyeT nepekpeLleHHbIe
FOPU3OHTASbHYIO U BEPTUKANbHYHO JIMHUN.

* ABTOMaTN4ECKOE CaMOBbIPaBHWBaHME B Npefernax avanasoHa
CaMOBbIPaBHNBAHMS.

* BuayanbHbIn curHan ans nonoxeHns BHe AnanasoHa
CaMOBbIPaBHNBAHMS.

* B uMnynbCHOM pexume npoeumpyeT nasepHble nyyn KoTopble
MOryT 6bITb OGHaPYKEHbI LETEKTOPOM.

* MakcumanbHas paboyast 4anbHOCTb nasepa B UMMYNbCHOM
pexumve - 40 m (130 ).

* Py4Hom pexum an1s pasmeTku nog HaknoHOM.

* MexaHu3m GroKMpOoBKY ANs 3aLLMTLI MAsiTHIKA BO BPEMS
TPaHCMOPTUPOBKM.

* Pe3bba nop wratme 1/4"

* YaaponpoyHbIn 06pe3nHeHbI Kopryc.

+ KomnakTHbIM pa3mep - NoMeLLaeTes B LKE AN MHCTPYMEHTOB.

NPEAYNPEXXAEHUE

3T0T NpHOOP COAEPKHT TOUHDbIE AETAAH YYBCTBUTEAbHbIE
K yAapaM, COTPACEHHAM HAW NAAEHUAM, KOTOpble MOryT
HapyWHTb ero GyHKUHOHAALHOCTb - 06pauaiitech

C 0CTOPOXXHOCTbIO AN COXPAHEHHUSA TOUHOCTH YCTPOHCTBA.




TEXHUKA BE3ONACHOCTH
*

1ot npubop ABAAETCA HCTOYHHKOM HU3AYUYEHHUSA, KOTOpPOE
oTHocutcA K Kaaccy Il B cooTBeTcTBMM cO cTaHAapTom EN

60825 -1

lasepHoe n3nyyeHre MOXeT NPUBECTU K %

Cepbe3HbIM NOBPEXAEHUAM rna3

* He pgonyckanTe nonagaHus na3epHoro nyya B rnasa

* He ycTaHaBnuBainTe nasepHblil ypoBeHb TaK, YToObI
OH MOr HenpeaHaMepeHHo OCNenATb Bac Unu Apyrux
nogen.

* He ncnonbayiiTe nasepHbIi ypoBeHb BONM3N AeTEN 1
He No3BorsAnNTe AETAM UCMOMNb30BaTh Na3epHbIN YPOBEHD.

* He ponyckanTe nonagaHus na3epHoro nyya B rnasa

yepes yBenuuUTENbHbIe ONTUYECKEe YCTPOMCTBA, Takne

kaKk BUHOKMb MK TENeckon, Tak Kak 370 NOBbILIAET

CcTeneHb NOBPEXAEHNs rnas.

&\ NPEAYNPEXXAEHME: 30T npubop cofepxut
CBYWHEL| B NPUMOE, TAKKE HEKOTOPbLIE ANEKTPUYECKNE
4aCTuW cofiepKaT XMMUYECKNEe BELLECTBA, KOTOPbIE
M3BECTHbI B WiTaTe KannhopHWS Kak BbI3blBAKOLIME paK,
AedEKTbI Y HOBOPOXAEHHbIX N APYrve HapyLUEHNs
PenpoayKTUBHOM QYHKLMK.

(Kogekc 3nopoBbs 1 BezonacHocTu wrata KanndgopHrus,
\ Pasgen 25249.6 nonoxeHue 65) )




3eAeHble 0YKHU NpeAHa3Ha4YeHbl AAS NOBbILIEHUSA
BUAMMOCTb Aa3epHOro Ayya. OHM He 3aLUTAT BaLUK

rAa3a OT Aa3epPHOro U3Ay4eHus.

* He ygansinTe 1 He uckaxainTe npegynpexgatoline Haanueu Ha
nasepHOM ypOBHe.

* He pa3bupaiite nasepHbiin ypOBEHb, Na3epHOE N3nyyeHne
MOXET NPUBECTY K CEPbE3HBIM NOBPEXAEHUSAM [MNa3.

* He poHsiiTe nasepHbIn YpOBEHb.

* He ncnonb3yiTe pacTBOPUTENM A4St OYUCTKI NA3EPHOrO YPOBHS.

* He ncnonb3yite npu Temnepatype Huke -10 ° C unu Boiwe 45 ° C

* He ucnonb3yite nasep BO B3pbIBOOMACHbBIX CpefaX, Takux Kak
NEerkoBOCNNaMEHSIOLLMECS XUAKOCTH, rasbl UnK Nbifb. Mckpa ot
npubopa MOXeT BbI3BaTb BO3ropaHue.

* Koraa ycTpoicTBO He UCMONb3YeTes, BbIKIOYNUTE NUTaHKe,
BKIOUMTE GMOKMPOBKY MasiTHIKA W NOMECTUTb YCTPOMCTBO B YEXON
ANs NEPEHOCKM.

* [epen TpaHCNOPTUPOBKOM yCTpOICTBa ybeaunTech B TOM, YTO
MasiTHUK 3aB10KMpOBaH.

TpaHcnopTpoBKa 6e3 6AOKUPOBKH MaATHHKA
MOXXET NPUBECTH K BHYTPEHHUM MEXaHUYECKHUM
noBpeXAeHHAIM YCTPOHCTBaA.




YCTAHOBKA BATAPEW U BE3OMNACHOCTb

1. HaxmuTe Ha 3aLLenky 1 OTKPOMTE KpbILKy BaTapenHoro otceka.

2. BcraBbTe 3 HoBble BaTapeikn (- )
copmata AA oHON MapKu
B COOTBETCTBME CO CXEMOVA
NONSIPHOCTU Ha BHYTPEHHE
YacTu Kpbllwky GaTapeiHoro
oTceka.

3. 3aKpoiTe KpbiLLKy OTCeka
Ha MecTo.

YctaHOBKa AUTUA-UOHHOTO aKKYMYAATOPA (ONUMUOHAABHO)

1. HaxmuTe Ha 3aluenky, utobb! |
OTKPbITb KPbILLKY
aKKyMyNATOPHOrO OTCEKa.

2. BctaBbTe NOMHOCTBIO
3apSHKEHHBI NUTUI-MOHHBIN
aKKyMynsTop B COOTBETCTBUM
C OTMETKaMu NONAPHOCTU Ha
BHYTPEHHEN CTOPOHE KPbILLKM
aKKyMYNATOPHOrO OTCEKa.

3. 3akpoiiTe KpbILLKy
aKKyMyNATOPHOrO OTCEKa.

4. MoxHo 3apshxaTb C NOMOLLbO Ni0BOro 3apsigHoro

yctponctea Ha 5 B n USB-kabens Type-C.




Ecau Aa3epHblii ypoBeHb

He GyAeT HCNOAb30BaTbCA B TEYEHHE AAMTEAbHOTO
nep1oAa BpeMeHH, BbiHbTe 6aTaperku u3 6atapeiiHoro
oTceka. ATo NPeAOTBPATHT NpoTeKaHue baTapen 1
KOPPO3HOHHbIE NOBPEXAEHUA YCTPOHCTBA.

a NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: baTapeun MoryT nopTuThbCS,
npoTekaTb UK B34yBaTbCS, YTO MOXET NPUBECTU K TPaBMaM
UNn noxapy.

1. He 3akopaunBaiite knemmbl 6atapei.

2. He 3apsikaitTe LienoyHble 6atapen He npeaHasHayeHHble
AN NOBTOPHOMN 3apSTKH.

3. He cnepgyeT cmelwmBath CTapble U HOBble GaTtapen.

4. He BblbpackiBaiTe b6aTtapen ¢ 6bITOBLIM MYCOPOM.

5. He Bpocaiite baTapen B OroHb.

6. MoBpexaeHHbIe Unu paspskeHHbIe BaTapen AOMKHbI
BbITb YTUAN3NPOBAHbI B COOTBETCTBIN C MECTHBIMM
npasunamu.

7. XpaHute 6atapeu B HEAOCTYNHOM Ans AeTen MecTe.



1. BbikAlOuaTeAb

2. KnaBuartypa
a. IMnynbCHbIR pexum
b. Mepekntoyatens pexumoB paboTsl
C. PyyHon pexum

3. OKHO Aa3epHOro NpoeKTopa
4. Kpbiwka orceka 6atapeek
5. Pe3bba nop wiratue Ha Y4”




- @ WHCTPYKLIUA MO 3KCMAYATALIUH

Pabota B aBTOMaTHYECKOM peXMMe (CaMoBbIpaBHUBaHHE):
B aBTOMaTUYECKOM PEXIME Na3epHbIi YPOBEHb CAMOBLIPABHIBAETCS
B AManasoHe + 3 ° 1 MOXET NpoeLypoBaThb FOPU3OHTANBHYIO UK
BEPTUKATNbHYHO IMHNIO NN 06€ NUHIM OJHOBPEMEHHO.

1.

2.

B~ w

/3BnekuTe nasep u3 Yexra u noMecTUTe ero Ha TBepyo

NNOCKY NOBEPXHOCTb, CBOBOAHYIO OT BUOpALIMIA UK Ha LUTATKB.
NepeBeanTe BbikNoyatens # 1 B nonoxeHne ON, nasepHbiil
YPOBEHb HAYHET NPOELMPOBaTh NepeKpeLLEHHbIe TOPU3OHTANbHYIO
W BEPTUKANbHYH NAHWK.

. Boibepute HyxHble Ans paboTbl NuHUK HaxxaTem kHonku H/V
. Ecnun HaknoH nasepHoro ypoBHs 6onee + 3 ° npu aBTOMaT4eCKOM

pexumMe paboTbl, NasepHble IMHUM HAaYHYT MUraTb U Npubop byaeT
nopaBaTb 3BYKOBOV CUrHas O MOMOXEHUM BHE AnanasoHa
CaMOoBbIpaBHMBaHWS. B Takom cnyyae yctaHoBuUTe Npubop Ha
Bonee poBHyI NOBEPXHOCTb.

. [epen nepemeLLEeHMEM Na3epPHOro YPOBHS NepeBeauTe

Bblkntoyatens # 1 B nonoxexue OFF, 3To akTuBupyeT 6riokmMpoBky
MasTHVKa W 3aLUTUT BaLLl Ta3epHbIN YPOBEH.




Pa6oTa B pyuHOM peXxume:

B py4HOM peximMe MexaH13M CaMoBbIPaBHYBAHUS OTKIHOYEH U NTa3epHble

TMHAM MOTYT BbITb YCTaHOBMEHBI NOg, MoBoM TpebyembIM YrIoMm.

1. HaxmuTe kHonky "PyyHon pexum” M. JlazepHblil ypoBeHb HAYHET
npoeLmpoBaTh NepekpeLLeHHbIe NUHUN.

2. Boibepute Tpebyemble NuHMM HaxaTem kHonkv "Beibop Jlyua" H/V

3. [ins nonyyeHns HeoBXoAMMOrO yrma HaknoHa oTperynupynTe
nonoxexue npubopa.

4. Y100bI BbIKIIOUMTL NPHOOP, CHOBa HAXKMMTE KHOMKY "Py4Hom pexiim” M

5. Ecnv Bo Bpems paboTbl B py4HOM PeXVME NepeBeCTy BbIKNKOYaTENb
# 1 3 nonoxexuns BbIKJ1 B nonoxeHue BKI, pyyHoin pexxum paboTbl
OTKNIOYMTCS ByOeT akTMBMPOBAH aBTOMATUYECKUN PEXVUM paboTbl 1
NpubOop HAYHET CaMOBbLIPABHNBATLCS (MPW YCIOBUW MONOXEHNS
YPOBHS B Npeernax Anana3oHa CamMmoBbIPaBHUBAHMS).




( N
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Pa6oTa B MMNYyALCHOM peXHMe C AETEKTOPOM:

[ns HapyXxHbIX paboT nog NPsIMbIM COTHEYHBIM CBETOM WK B

YCINOBMSAX SPKOrO OCBELLEHNS @ Takxke

ANs yBenuyeHus paboyen anctaHumm B nomeLleHmmn o 40

METPOB, UCMOSb3yMTe UMMYNbCHBIN PEXUM C AETEKTOPOM.

[Mpu aKTUBMPOBAHHOM MMMYIILCHOM PEXUME MpoeLupyemble

nasepHble NUHAWN MUTalT C 04EHb BbICOKOW YaCTOTOM

(HeynoBMMOW 4N YEIOBEYECKOrO rasa), 4To No3BonseT

oBHapyXuBaTb MX C MOMOLLbI AETEKTOPA.

1. IMNynbCHbIN PeXnm MOXET BbITb aKTBMPOBAH Kak B
aBTOMATMYECKOM TaK WU B Py4YHOM pexume paboTbl.

2. [Ins BKMOYEHNS UMNYIBCHOMO PEXUMA HaXMUTE Ha KHOMKY P.

3. Mpu aKTBUPOBAHHOM UMMYILCHOM PEXUME BUAUMAS
SPKOCTb MPOELMPYEMbIX Na3epHbIX NUHUIA HEMHOTO CHUXAETCS.

4. [InS BbIKITKOYEHNS UMMYNBCHOMO PEX1Ma HaXMUTE KHOMKy P
elle pas.



OBCAY)XUBAHUE

[ins coxpaHeHWs TOYHOCTM B Baller paboTe, perynspHo
nNpoBepsmnTe KanmbpOoBKy BaLLETO Na3epHOro YPOBHS B
COOTBETCTBW C NPOLLEAYPON NPOBEPKN KannbpoBkM B
MOMEBbIX YCIOBUAX.

* 3ameHuTe batapen, ecriv TasepHble Nyyu HAYMHAKT TYCKHETb.

+ OyuLLanTe OKOLLKM Na3epoB ¥ KOPMYC YPOBHS YACTON MSTKOA
TKaHbt0. He ucnonb3ynTe pacTBOpUTESN.

+ XOTS 1a3epHbIi YPOBEHb B HEKOTOPOM CTENEHN YCTONYMB
K MbINN 1 TPS3K, HE XpaHWUTe ero B 3anblfieHHbIX MecTaXx,
[ONrOCPOYHOE 3arpsi3HEHNE MOXET NPUBECTY K
NOBPEXAEHNIO BHYTPEHHWUX NOABKHbIX YacTeN.

* Ecnun nasepHblil ypoBeHb NOABEPrCA BO3AENCTBIIO BOABI,
BbICYLUWTE €ro nepes BO3BPALLEHWNEM ero B YeX0n YTOOb
npesoTBPaTUTL KOPPO3NIO.

* W3Bnekute Gatapelikn, ecnv nasepHbln ypoBeHb He
UCNOMb3yeTCs B TEYEHUE ANUTENBHOTO Nepuog BpEMEHH,
4T06bI NPEAOTBPATUTL MOBPEXAEHUS OT KOPPO3UM B Cryyae
npoTeykn GaTapeex.



- @ NMOAEBAA NPOBEPKA KAAMBPOBKH

3aB0A-M3roToBUTENb NOCTABSET NTA3EPHbIE YPOBHU B
MONHOCTLIO OTKannbpoBaHHOM BUae. Komnanus Kapro
peKoMeHyeT NPoBepsATb YPOBEHb Ha PEryNsipHO OCHOBE,

a TaKxKe nocne Kaxzaoro najeHns Unu HapyLleHus npasus

aKCnnyaTauum MHCTpyMeHTa. [ins atoro HeobxoaMMO cHavana

NpOBEPUTL KannMbpOBKY rOPU3OHTAIBLHON JIMHWW MO BLICOTE,

3aTeM NpoOBEPUTb TOYHOCTb BbIPABHUBAHNS TOPU3OHTANBHON

NIMHUK, N HaKOHeL, NPOBEPUTb TOYHOCTb BblpaBHUBAHUS

BEPTUKaNbHOM NIUHNN.

NpoBepka KaAM6POBKHM rOPU3OHTAAbHOW AMHUM NO BbICOTE.

(pa3HMLa BbICOTbI AMHHM Ha OAMXKHEH U AAABHEN LLeAH)

1) YcTaHoBWTe nasep Ha LWTaTuB UMW Ha TBEPAY!HO
NOBEPXHOCTb MeXAay ABYMS cTeHamun A 1 B, Haxogawwmmmcs
NpubnmanTensHO B 5 M apyr OT apyra.

2) YcTaHoBuTE NasepHbli YpoBeHb NpuMepHO B 0,5 M OT CTeHbl A

3) Pasbrnokupyiite MasTHVK 1 BbiBepuTe NPOEKLMio
nepekpeLLEHHbIX FOPU3OHTArNBbHOM 1 BEPTUKASTBHOW NNHI

Ha CTeHy A.

4) OTmeTbTe Ha CTeHe A TOYKY NepeceyeHus NuHUIA Kak al

(cm. puc. Ne 1).

npUGNM3NTENBLHO 5 M

pucyHok Ne 1




5) MosepHuTe nasep Ha 180° B CTOPOHY CTEHbI B 1 0TMETHTE
Ha HeW TOYKy nepeceyeHnst nuHui kak b1 (cm. puc. Ne 2).

pucyHok Ne 2

6) MepemecTtute nasepHblit YpOBEHb 1 YCTAHOBUTE €r0
npumepHo B 0,5 M OT CTeHbI B.

7) OTMeTUTb Ha CTeHe B TOUKY nepeceyeHns NuHui Kak b2
(cm. puc. Ne 3).

A

xal

pucyHok Ne 3




8) Pa3BepHuTe ypoBeHb Ha 180° B CTOPOHY CTEHbI A 1 OTMETbTE
Ha cTeHe A TOUKY nepeceyeHus NIMHWA Kak a2 (cM. puc. Ne 4).

A 180°

=

R

xb1
xb2

pucyHok Ne 4
9) MamepbTe paccTosHMS:
Aa=|a2-al
Ab =|b1-b2

10) PasHocTb| Aa - Ab | He gomKHa npeBbILLaTh 3 MM,
B NPOTWUBHOM CNy4ae OTNPaBbTE Na3epHbIil YPOBEHb K
KBanMULMPOBAHHOMY CrieLManucTyAns KanbpoBk.

MpoBepKa TOYHOCTH BbIpABHUBAHUA FOPU3OHTAALHON AMHUM.

(Pa3HMUa BbICOT NPABOro U A€BOT0 KOHLLA AMHHH)

1) YcTaHOBWTE Nasep Ha WTaTvB UK Ha TBEPAYH NOBEPXHOCTb
Ha paccTOsHUM NPUMEPHO 1,5 M OT CTEHbI, LUMPUHA KOTOPOM

NPUMEPHO 5 M.

2) Pa3brnokupyiTe MasTHUK 1 BbibepuTe NpoeKLmio
NepeKPELLEHHbIX FOPU3OHTANBHON 11 BEPTUKANBHON NIMHWIA Ha

CTEHY.



3) OTmeTbTe TOUKY al Ha CTeHe Ha NEeBOM KOHLe
FOPU30HTaNbHON MHMK (CM. puc. Ne 5).

pucyHok Ne 5
4) Pa3BepHuTE nasepHblil YpOBEHb NPOTUB YaCOBOW CTPEKM

TaK, YTobbl NpaBblil KOHEL, FOPU3OHTAMNBHOM NUHUK OKa3ancs
BOMM3M TOUKM al, OTMETLTE TOuKy a2 Ha CTeHe (CM. puc. Ne 6).

pucyHok Ne 6



5) PaccTosiHue no BepTukanu Mexzay Toukamu al v a2, He
[OIMKHO NpesbiwaTh 1.5 MM, B NPOTMBHOM Cryyae OTnpaBbTe
nasepHbIN ypOBEHb KBANUMULMPOBAHHOMY TEXHUKY Ha
KannbpoBKy.

MpoBepKa TOYHOCTH BEPTUKAAbHOM AMHHM.

1) MNMoaBecuTb 0TBEC NPUBAN3UTENBHO 4 METPa ASIMHHON
BMMOTHYIO K CTEHE.

2) Mocne Toro, kak 0TBEC CTabunuanpyeTcs, OTMETbTE TOYKY al
Ha CTeHe Mo NnHUK oTBeca BOMM3M rpyauna. (cM. puc. Ne 7{.
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pucyHok Ne 7

3) YctaHoBWTE Nasep Ha LUTATMB UM Ha TBEPAYIO NMOBEPXHOCTb
Ha paccTosHUM OKONO 2 METPOB Nepes CTEHOM.

4) Pa3brnokupyiTe MasTHIK, U BbIGepUTe NPOEKLMIO
BEPTUKANbHOM NMHWM B HaNpaBfieHUW OTBeCa.

5) MNoBepHWTE ypOBEHb TaK, 4TOBbI BEPTUKANbHAS NIMHUS
COBMarna ¢ 0TBECOM B BEPXHEW €0 YacTw.




6) OTmeTbTe TOUKY a2 Ha CTEHe Ha TOW Xe BbICOTE, YTO U al.

(CM puc. Ne 8).
\
»

pucyHok Ne 8

7) PacctosiHue no ropusoHTanu mexay al u a2, He AOMKHO
npesblwath 1.5 MM, B NPOTUBHOM CRyyae OTnpaBbTe
nasepHblil ypoBEHb KBaNMULMPOBAHHOMY TEXHUKY Ha
KanubpoBky.



|3} TEXHHUECKVE XAPAKTEPHCTHKH

[poeunpyemble * [epekpelLLeHHbIe BepTUKanbHas
nasepHble nHumn W1 TOPU3OHTarbHAsA NIMHUK
* [Opu3oHTanbHas NS
* BepTukanbHas nuHus
MakcumanbsHas * B nomeweHnu: go 20 m
AanbHOCTb * BHe nomewenuns: go 40 m
(C NpueMHmKom)
[MorpeLHocTb 0,3 Mm/m
Yron passepTku ny4a 120° £5°
[nanasoH +3°
CaMOBbIpaBHUBAHWS

LLInpnHa nasepHoro ny4a

2 MM £0,5 MM Ha paccTosiHUM S5 M

[In1Ha BOIMHbI

515 5 Hm Knacc nasepa: |l

Mutanne 3 batapeitku dopmara AA 3.7V
NUTUA-MOHHBIV aKKyMYNSTOP
(onumoHansHo)

Pecypc batapeek

90 15 Yacos HenpepbIBHON paboThI
Y4aCcoB NUTUN-MOHHbIA aKKyMySTOp

Pabouas Temneparypa

Or-10°Cpo+45°C

Temnepatypa xpaHeHust

Or-20°Cpo+60°C

3awuTa ot BoAbl v nbinun | IP54
[abapuTHble pasmepbl 8.6cm x 6.4cm x 6.6cm
Macca ¢ 6artapenkamu 280r£10r




FAPAHTUA

Ha paHHOe w3genve pacnpoCTpaHsSeTCsl OrpaHWYeHHast rapaHTus Ha
crnyyar obHapyxeHUs NPOU3BOACTBEHHBIX MO0 MaTepuanbHbIX AeeKToB
CPOKOM Ha ABa roga. B crnyyae ncnonb3oBaHus U3AENNs HeHaanexalum
00pa3om, a Takke BHECEHUS! B HEMO KOHCTPYKLMOHHbBIX M3MEHEHUIA Wn
pemoHTa 6e3 paspelleHus komnaHun Kapro, rapaHTusi aHHynupyeTcs.
Kpome TOro, rapaHTust He pacnpoCTpaHsieTCs Ha MPOLECC MOBTOPHOM
KannbpoBKW, €CNN TAKOBOI HEOBXOAUM.
PEMOHT U KANTMBPOBKA
1. EcnnBawwe n3nenve Heobxo41MmMo OTPEMOHTUPOBATH MM OTKanMBpoBaTh,
BEPHMTE €ro B MyHKT NPOAaXu BMECTe C AOKYMEHTOM, NOATBEPKAAIOLLUM
MOKYTKY.

2. Mocne nonyyeHns pa3peLLeHns Ha BO3BPaT, Na3epHblit ypoBeHb OyaeT
OTNpaBfEH B aBTOPU30BAHHbIN CEPBUCHDIN LIEHTP.

3. lMocre 3aBepLUEHNs peMOHTa u3genue bygeT BO3BPaLLEHO B BbIGpaHHYHO
Bamu TOProBYH TOUKY A71S Bblaauu.

CTOMMOCTb PABOT, CBA3AHHbIX C FTAPAHTUAHBLIM OBCITY)XUBAHVEM
+ [locTaBKa 1 PEMOHT U3AEMNNIA, HAXOASLLMXCS Ha rapaHTUM, OCYLLECTBISKOTCS
BecnnatHo.

* B cnyyae peMoHTa M3genuii, Ha KOTOpble rapaHTHs He pacipoCcTpaHseTcs,
JuUnep yBeLoMuT Bac 06 OPUEHTUPOBOYHON CTOMMOCTM PaboT [0 X Havara.

Haknevika ¢ CepuitHbiM HOMEPOM PACMONOXeHa Ha HKHEeN YacTy U3Aenus.

CEPTU®UKAT COOTBETCTBUA CE

OTOT NpOLLYKT COOTBETCTBYET CTaHKapTam neKTpoMarHuTHoit COBMECTUMOCTM

(CEM) ycraHoBneHHbIM EBponeiickoi anpekTueoi 2014/30/EU v

PernameHTOM A71s YCTPOMCTB HU3KOTO HampshxeHus 2014/35/EU.

OEKNAPALMA O COOTBETCTBUU

Mbi 3as1BMIsiEM NOZ HalLly OTBETCTBEHHOCTb, YTO YCTPOMCTBO 852G COOTBETCTBYET

TpeboBaHMsAM criefyroLLmx AupekTvB 1 npasun EBponerickoro CoobluecTsa:

2014/30/EU

2011/65/EU

EN60825-1: 2014

EN61326-1: 2013




KAPRO







Rev. 2.0 © 2023 Kapro Industries Ltd.



